added change that step (b) involved multiplying the actual 10% PP buy-up indemnities by the ratio
between the recommended base rate and the current rate plus 10%.

3.5.2. Estimated change in PP payments by crop

From 2008-2012, total prevented planting indemnities were over $4.82 billion – just over $960 million per
year, on average.  Total indemnities over this five year period, by crop, are shown in the second column of
Table 21 (“Total Actual”).  Note that this figure includes “all other crops”.  This data actually covers the
same individual crops listed but is presented in this line to maintain confidentiality at the county level.  We
assumed an average reduction of 5% in the coverage level for the policies included in this category.  Crops
for which we recommend increased coverage levels (green peas, oats and potatoes) have increased costs,
shown in brackets in the table’s indemnity reduction column.

Table 21: Potential change in indemnities by crop

Total
Actual

Total
Scenario

#1

Total
Scenario

#2

Indemnity
Reduction

#1

Indemnity
Reduction

#2
10% buy-up

percent

All Other Crops

----------------------------------$1,000--------------------------------

784,742 723,217 676,774 61,525 107,969

%

43%

49

Evaluation of Prevented Planting Program
Prepared for: AQD and RMA

Barley 88,973 88,973 82,369 0 6,603 100%

Buckwheat 88 73 72 14 15 6%

Burley Tobacco 467 400 400 67 67 0%

Canola 147,709 113,939 101,309 33,770 46,400  27%

Corn 1,608,981 1,363,075 1,229,531 245,906 379,450  35%

Cotton 37,018 23,429 20,383 13,589 16,635  18%

ELS cotton 82,563  52,514 45,074 30,049 37,490  20%

Dry beans 56,870  39,683 34,375 17,187 22,495  24%

Dry peas 36,284  24,553 23,461 11,731 12,823  9%

Flax 17,193 13,192 12,005 4,002 5,189 23%

Flue cured tobacco 186 159 159 27 27 0%

Grain sorghum 29,031  29,031 28,207 0 824 100%

Green peas 316 395 395 (79) (79) 0%

Hybrid corn seed 666 555 555 111 111 0%

Hybrid sorghum seed 41 34 34 7 7 0%

Millet 2,573 2,147 2,132 426 441 3%

Mustard 799 613 558 186 241 23%

Oats 3,482 3,764 3,663 (282) (181) -55%

Onions 12,975 9,268 9,268 3,707 3,707 0%

Peanuts 1,611 1,611 1,604 0 6 100%

Popcorn 1,376 1,154 1,109 222 267 17%

Potatoes 7,785 11,034 9,680 (3,249) (1,896) -71%

Processing beans 645 645 611 0 34 100%

Rice 87,316 87,316 78,741 0 8,575 100%

Rye 23 23 23 0 0 0%

Safflower 1,582 1,582 1,573 0 9 100%

Silage sorghum 356 326 326 30 30 0%

Soybeans 664,888 664,888 617,107 0 47,781  100%

Sugar beets 2,292 2,292 2,120 0 172 100%

Sunflower seed 199,879 153,660 138,657 46,219 61,222  25%

Sweet corn 271 271 256 0 14 100%

Wheat 944,535 944,535 888,430 0 56,105  100%

Total 4,823,514 4,358,351 4,010,963 465,163 812,551  43%

If the rates we propose had been in effect for the period 2008-2012, then PP indemnity payments under
Scenario #1 would have been $4.36 billion.  This is shown in column 3 of Table 21 (“Total Scenario #1”).
This would have represented a $465 million reduction in PP payments ($93 million less per year).  A little
more than 60% of the reduction on the individual crops listed would have been on corn claims.
If the rates we propose had been in effect, and no buy-up options had been available, PP indemnity
payments would have been $4.01 billion.  This is shown in column 4 (“Total Scenario #2”).  This would have